15,905 Equity Shares and the paid-up share 
capital by ` 159,050 there is increase in the 
total outgo of dividend amount including 
the dividend tax amount for the current 
year. The total increase in the outgo for the 
current year on above additional Equity 
Shares amounts to ` 41,868 (Rupees Forty 
One Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Eight 
only), including dividend distribution tax of  
` 6,082 (Rupees Six Thousand Eighty Two 
only); which comprises of normal dividend 
of ` 27,912 (Rupees Twenty Seven Thousand 
Nine Hundred Twelve only) including 
dividend distribution tax of ` 4,055 (Rupees 
Four Thousand Fifty Five only) and special 
dividend of ` 13,956 (Rupees Thirteen 
Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Six only) 
including dividend distribution tax of ` 2,027 
(Rupees Two Thousand Twenty Seven only) 
on the special occasion of completion of 
the 150th year of the organization for the 
financial year ended 31st March, 2014.

9.	 Share transfer documents and all other

[...]

dividend of ` 0.75 (seventy five paise only) per 
equity share of face value of ` 10 each i.e. 7.50% 
on the special occasion of completion of the 
150th year of the organization for the financial 
year ended 31st March, 2014. 

The total outgo for the current financial year 
amounts to ` 175,590,763 (*) (Rupees Seventeen 
Crores Fifty Five Lakhs Ninety Thousand Seven 
Hundred Sixty Three only) including dividend 
distribution tax of ̀  25,506,774 (Rupees Two Crores 
Fifty Five Lakhs Six Thousand Seven Hundred 

Seventy Four only) which comprises of normal 
dividend of ` 117,060,509 (*) (Rupees Eleven 
Crores Seventy Lakhs Sixty Thousand Five Hundred 
Nine only) including dividend distribution tax of ` 
17,004,516 (Rupees One Crore Seventy Lakhs Four 
Thousand Five Hundred Sixteen only) as compared 
to ` 175,590,763 (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty 
Five Lakhs Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty 
Three only) including dividend distribution tax of 
` 25,506,774 (Rupees Two Crores Fifty Five Lakhs 
Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Four only) 
during the previous financial year and special 
dividend of ` 58,530,254 (*) (Rupees Five Crores 
Eighty Five Lakhs Thirty Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifty Four only) including dividend distribution 
tax of ` 8,502,558 (Rupees Eighty Five Lakhs Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Eight only) on the 
special occasion of completion of the 150th year 
of the organization for the financial year ended 
31st March, 2014. 

(*) However, under the Employees Stock Option 
Scheme, viz. ‘TBZ ESOP, 2011’ the second tranche 
of 17,288 granted options are vested to the